

Nos. 19-840 and 19-1019

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL RESPONDENTS
IN 19-840 AND PETITIONERS IN 19-1019**

MATTHEW C. FORYS
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
19415 Deerfield Ave.
Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
703-554-6100
703-554-6119 (Facsimile)
matt@landmarklegal.org

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
3100 Broadway
Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
816-931-5559

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Individual Mandate is not a Proper Exercise of the Taxing Power	3
II. <i>NFIB</i> Wrongly Applied the Saving Construction to the Individual Mandate.....	6
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Child Labor Tax Case</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	6, 8, 9
<i>George Moore Ice Cream Co. v. Rose</i> , 289 U.S. 373 (1933)	7
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. 171 (1796)	13
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	7
<i>Wickard v. Fillburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	2, 3, 9
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I	1
Art. I, § 8:	
Cl. 1	2
Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause)	2, 4, 7
Art. I, § 9, cl. 4	3, 12
Amend. XVI	1, 11
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	2, 8
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a)	3, 4, 5
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)	4, 8
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)	3, 4, 8, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	2, 3, 6
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 115-97, § 11081, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017).....	3, 4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Tempting of America: The Political Seduction of the Law</i> (1990).....	10
Federalist No. 36.....	12
Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Individual Mandate and the Taxing Power</i> , Case Research Paper Series in Legal Studies, Working Paper 2010-33, September 2010.....	12
Robert G. Natelson, <i>What the Constitution Means by “Duties, Imposts, and Excises” – and “Taxes” (Direct or Otherwise)</i> , 66 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 297 (2015)	13
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	7
Linda Sugin, <i>The Great and Mighty Tax Law: How the Roberts Court has Reduced Constitutional Scrutiny of Taxes and Tax Expenditures</i> , 78 Brooklyn L. Rev. 777 (Spring 2013).....	10
Steven J. Willis and Nakku Chung, <i>Constitutional Decapitation and Healthcare</i> , 2010 TNT 133-6, July 13, 2010.....	11
